
Prgeciso sE'tEs-3oo
INDEX

INDEX

coNfENfs

General lnsrructbns

- Elementary Diagßm
- Ptinzipschaltbild
- Multifutrdionbox Boad 350-721 3/l 0
- Data Ouwt 350-8803 (20n4 cunent loop)
- Citizen Pintet 350-8307
- Remote Display Boad 350-7214/10
- Benote Display 350-8830 (nounted to the balance)
- Connecling Cable 350-8836 (Renote Display: frcestaüing)
- Analogue ouwt 350-832
- Clock 350-ß35
- Data Outprt 350-8833/8834 (|EC625/|EEE488)
- Connecting Cable 350-8313 (enenal T-key)

Mechanics

- Balance (without weighitp cell)
- Pan Holdel
- Webhiry cell
- Sensar Mechanisn 300"8001
- Witishieb 300-9003

Electrcnics

- Main Boatd 300-7200/1 0 (bw-resolution)
- Main Boatd 300-7201 /1 0 (high-rcelution)
- Analogue Boad 300-7202/1 0
- Powet SuNy Boad 280-7203/1 0 (hi9h-rcelution)
- Powet Suwly Boad 300-7203/1 0 (low-rcelution)
- Analogue bad 300-7m5/10

Adiuslments

- SeNice T@ls
- Assembly Instruction (Weighing ce )
- Adjustment lnstrucl ion
- Mo ntage-Anleitu ng (Wägeze lle )
- Justieanleitung
- Enot Display

PAG OERLIKON AG

sEcnoN

A

PAGE

A 01.01
A 02.01
A 03.01
A 04.01
A 05.01
A 06.01
A 07.01
A 08.01
A 09.01
A 10.01
A  I  t . 0 l
A 12.01

B 01.01
B 02.01
B 03.01
B 04.01
B 05.01

c  0 t .01
c 02.01
c 03.01
c 04.01
c 05.01
c 06.01

D 01.01
D 02.01
D 03.01
D 04.01
D 05.01
D 06.01

B

D



Pleciso sE'tEs-soo
ELEMENTARY DIAGBAM

ELEMENTARY DIAGRAM

ii"tNffiffis- i
is o-#,vo\
l B  l u u #
l t  \ 9  |

PAG OERLIKON AG A 01.01



Plg€ci,so sE'tEs-soo
ELEMENTABY DIAGBAM

LEGEND OF ELEMENIARY AAGNA I

1 . Weighing pan
2. Support
3. Top llexure arm
4. Botlom llexure arm
5. Flexure slrap
6. Balance am
7. Vane
8. Light detector
9. Permanent magn€t
10. Pole piece
11 . Temperature compensation (NTc-Resistor)

12. Magn€lism sc.een
'13. Compensation coil
'14. Chassis
15. Balance arm's tlexure
16. Input arplifier
17. PIO-Begulator
18. Power ampliti€r
'19. Measure resislor
20. Analogue Digital Converter (ADC)

21. ADC-Logic
22. Butler amplilier
23. Reference voltage source
24. Counler
25. Analogue dispaly
26. Temp€rature measuring circuitry
27. Microprocessor
28. Pr€ramme memory (EPBOM)
29. Data mentory (RAM)

30. Non-Volatile data mernory (EEPBOM)
31. Display controller
32. Display
3{}. Key drivor
34. ON/OFF, MODE and T-Key
35. 'Power-ON- Resel" Logic
36. Pow€r Supply
37. Multitunctionbox
38. Analogue output

PAG OERLIKON AG A 01.02



Plgciso sE'rEs-soo
ELEMENTARY DIAGRAM

FUNCTIONAL DESC PNOIN

Weighino System O€cription

Mechanics

The force caus€d by any ',veight which is placed on the rveighing pan [1] reaches the support [2] directly. The
support [2] is suslained in a parallel conliguration by the top [3] and bottom [4] llexure arms. The support [2]
leads th€ torce through the llexure strap [5] to the balance arm [6] . The arm [6] is connected to the tlexures
ItSl on the chassis ['l4l . The balance arm [6] leads lhe ttrce with a certain reduclion ralio to the compensa-
lion coil[13] which is located in the center ot the magnetic-system.

Maonetic-system

The magnetic system consisls ol a permanent magnet l9l and the pole piece Il0l . Thsy lead lhe magnetic
tield to ths compsnsalion coil [13] . The magnstic system, is covered by a screen [12] , to inhibt lhe break-
out ol the stray-ti€ld.

Belance atm localion

The position of lhe balance arm 16l is set by the lighl delec{or [8] which gets the light lhrough the vane [7].

Measure orinciple and regulalion

Any weight placed on the weighing pan [1] npves the balarrce arm [6] from its zero-posilion. The light
detector I8l gives the deviation lrom the zero-position as an electric signal to lhe input amplilier [16] and to
the PID-R€gulator [17] . The PID-Regulator [14 charEes its oulpul voltage, which goes via the power
amplilier [18] lo the comp€nsation coil[13] , tilllhe force change on lhe coil I13l is sutticient to put lhe
balance am [6lback to its initial zero-position- The posilion ofthe balance arm [6] , is in the steady-stale
now, and the cunent through lhe coil [13] is proportionallo lhe weight placed on the rveighing pan [1] .

Electronical Evaluation ol lhe Measure Curent

The coils' currenl is converted to a measure vohage by the measure resistor Fgl . this measure voftage
goes on the one side via the butfer-amplifier I22l , lo the analogue display I25l , and the analogue outpul
I38l ; on the other side it leeds the analogue to digital converter [20] (AD-C,onvener) . The AD-Converter [20]
compares the signal with the relerence voltage source [23] . The AD-Converter [20] wofks in the "Dual

Slope Method" and is controll€d by the microprocessor [24 by means ol lhe AD-Logic [21] . The dEital
output signal reaches the microprocessor [2I through the coonter I24]. The Reset-Logic [35] supetuises lhe
porver supply 136l and enables lhe microprocessor [24 lo run, il lhere is sutficiert supply vollage. The
microprocessor [2I sends the display-data to lhe display-controller [31] , rvhere lhe data is latched and
displayed by the display [32] .

The keys "ON/OFF', 'MODE and "T' I34l give inlormation lhrough the driver [33] to the microprocessor . lf
the balance is srvitched otf by the "ON/OFF1key, it remains in the 'standby" mode, that means the balance
is ready to work with no warm-up time after switching on again.

PAG OEBLIKON ÄG A 01.03



Preciso sERIEs-soo
ELEMENTARY DIAGRAM

M icroorocossor Svstem

The microprocessor system consisls of the lollorving partsl

Programme [28] i Command memory oflho microprocessor [24 . lt conlains the program-
me instructions in a'Bead Only Mernory" (ROM).

Data memory [29] : Data mernory ol the microprocessor . This memory is used to store and
read the data. After a mains lailure the data is not available anvmore. lt is
a "Static Random Access Mernory" (RAM).

Non-Volalib dala mernory [30] | This memory is us€d lo store the important data that has to be available
atler a mains lailure {e.9. Linearily data, calibralion data, lemperalure
adiustment data). lt comains an "Electronically Erasable Programmable
Read Only Menpry" (EEPROM).

The tollorving tasks are done by the Microprocessor :

- Read and evalualed the data ol lhe A-D Conveder
- Oplimize the integralion time stabilily detection
- Measure the temperalure of the rveighing system
- Compensation ol the temperature drift on the zero point
- Compensation ol lhe temperature drift on lhe sensitivity
- Correction of non-linearity
- Calibration to a relerence weigf|t
- Drive the data-output
- Exsqlte the multifunctionbox commands (e.9. piece-courning)

- Read the.T", -MODE" and'ON/OFF -keys

PAG OEBLIKON AG A 01.04



Plgciso sERIEs-soo
BALANCE (without weighiry cell)

PAG OERLIKON AG B 01.01



Pleciso sERIEs-soo
BALANCE (without webhing ce )

Kev No. Perl No. Oescfiollon

1 300-9002 Housing's lop with spirit level

2 300-9000 Housing's boltom (low-resolt ion)

12) 300-9001 HousirE'sboltom(high-resolution)

3 270-2000 Weighing pan O 80mm lor typer 1254, 804-200M
(3) 280-7003 weighing pan O 150mm lor type: 160M, 22oM, t00M-300c,

400M. 800M. 500M-2000c
(3) ?',0-7004 Weighing pan O 170mm for typ€: 300C, 600C, 1600C, 2200C,

1 000c-3000D. 4000c, 3000c-60000
(3) 280-7005 Weighing pan reclarEle 190x223 lor type: 30000, 6000D,

6000G, 12000G, 5000D-12000G

4 280-a023 Pan holder br lyper t254,804-200M
(4) 280-8000 Pan holder for lype: 300C, 160M, 220M, 100M-300C, 400M
(4) 280-8005 Pan hoHer for type: 600C, 800M
(4) 280-8019 Panholdertortype:1000C-30000
(4) 2€,0-A024 Panholder for type: 4000C
(4) 280-8025 Panholdor tor type: 3000C-6000D
(4) 280-8028 Pan holderlortyp€: 1600C,2200C, 500M-2000C
(4) 280-8006 Panholderr€clangleb.typ6:30000

l4l 280-8016 Panholder r€clangle icr type: 12000G, 5000D-12000G

5 300-7202J10 Analogue board
(6) A0-7203/10 Power supply board (high-resolution)

6 300-7203/10 Power supply board (low-resolution)

7 300-7200110 Main board (low-resobtion)

(7) 300-720'1110 Mainboard(hi9h-resolution)

8 280-8009 Voltage selector

9 300-8000 Socket with tuse comDl.

10 300-7001 Plug conpl. for multilunction box

11 280-2016 Betentkm dng

12 280-4003 Dusl cover

13 2a0-7002 Translormer (high-resolution)

13 300-7000 Transtomer (low-resolution)

14 240-4M2 Cover
15 280-4015 LevellirE Screrv

16 N-70A Levelling unit compl.
17 2f'0-A01012 Measure resistor 31 tor lype: 12000G, 50000-t2000G

l17l 2'i0-a010t4 Measure resistor 51 lor we: 4000c, 3000c-60000

PAG OERLIKON AG B 01.02



Plecirso sE'Es-soo
BALANCE (wftlan webhing cell)

Kev No.

114
(17)

(17)

('t 7)

117)

\17)
(17)

1 8
't9

20
21

23

24

27

30

31

33

34

35

P.d No.

280€010/5

280-8010/6

280-8010ß

280-8010ß

280-8010/ t 0

280-8010/11

?€o-ü10/12

3fi-7042

280-4000

vsM 13300

vsM t 3300

vsM t 3300
vsM 't 3300
vsM 13304
vsM 13328
280-,1010
240-4052

vsM 13904

vsM 12754 A

vsM 12754 A

?€�0-2023
vsM 13904

vsM t2740 B

Dosc.htion

Measure rFistor 75lor typ€: 1C,00C-3000D, 60000

Measure r€sis{or 100 lor type: 800M, 600C, 1600C, 2200C,
6000G, 500M-2000c

Measur€ resistor 'l25 br In€r 400M

Measure resistor 190 for typ€r 300C

M€asure r€sislor 270 fortyp€: 804-200M, 100M-300c

M€asure resistor 360 lor tne: 160M, 220M

Measure resistor 390 lo. lype: 1 254

lnlerfac€-Cable V2,VRSA2 bidireciional

Cover plate small

Screw M4x30

Screw M4x10

Screw M4xB

Screw M4x6

Screw M3x6

Screrv M3x4
Rubber toot

Wash€r
Wash€r O 4,3

Spring washer O 4,3

Spring washer O 3,2

SpirE disk

washet O 4,2

Spring rvasher O 4,3

PAG OERLIKON AG B 0t .03



Preciso sERIEs-soo
PAN HOLDER

Co(ro|.rslnl scrcw

M5x12 VSMI3320
Ms

Cantring v,oshcr

280-3019

Holdcr top

ßo-7011

Holdlr bottom
2ü-?o17

Cahtring bosh

280-3014
Sc|!w
240-3058

9rppo.t bo[
280-30'11

a

ol
I

PAG OERLIKON AG B 02.01



PAN HOLDER

Key-No.

'I

2

Pad-No.

m0-7006

300-2003

300-2004
280-2021

240-2022

2€,0-2041

280-3018

PN 1024/6

Dimension

0,4mm

0,6mm

(3)
(3)

Descriplion

Holder

Washer

Washer

Spring lor type: 160M, 220M, 400M,
100M-300c

Spdng lor typer 800M, 600C

Spdng lor type: 1600C, 2200C,
500M-m00c, 1000c-30000

Suppon bolt

Lock washer

4

PAG OERLIKON AG B 02.02



Pleciso sERIEs-soo
PAN HOLDER

Holder
280- 7035

Shoft
280-3036

Spring
F2-138

Support bott
280-7032

Lock wosher
2r,o-2103

PAG OERLIKON AG B 02.03



Prgeciso sE'tEs-soo
WEIGHING CELL

p
.!.

H
)

PAG OERLIKON AG B 03.01



Preciso sEBIEs-soo
WEIGHING CELL

Kev No. Pa No. Irescrhtion

t 280-500311 Chassis

2 2f0�'700A Balan@ arm

3 280-7018 Suppoft piece

4 300-2000 Distance piecg tor sensor m€chanism

5 300-8006 Pot

6 280-7000 PlurEercoil

7 2€,0-2001 Cover disk

I 280-2039 Flexure ic.typ€: 300C, 600C, 1600C, 2200C, 4000C,
1 000c-3000D, 3000c-6000D

(8) 2f,0-2040 Flexure for typ€: 1254, 160M, 220M, 400M, 800M, 804-200M,
1 00M-300c, 500M-2000c,

(8) 300-2002 Flexure for type: 3000D, 6000D, 6000G,12000G,
5000D-1m00G

9 280-7030 Space piece icr typ€: '1254, 804-200M
(9) AO-7017 Spac€ pi€ce tcrtyp€:4ooM
(9) 280-7031 Space piece lor type: 160M, 220M,300C,600C, 100M-300C
(9) 280-2005 Space pi€ce lor type: 4000C
(9) 280-2036 Space piece tor typ€: 800M, 500M-2000C
(9) 280-2058 Space pieca lor typer 1600C,2m0C, '1000C-30000

10 300-8001 Sensor mecfianism

11 280�-2049 Vane
12 M-m34 Flexure slrap lor type: 1254, 160M, 220M, 400M, 800M, 300C,

600c, 1600c, 80A-200M, 100M-300c,

13 280-2005 Torsion Drot€ction

14 280-3008 Nd

15 280-2009 Flexure she€t lor type: 60000,6000G, '12000G, 5000D-12000G
(15) 2',0-2028 Flexure sheet lor type: 160M, 220M, 400M, 800M, 100M-300C,

500M-2000c
(15) 280-2038 Flexure sheet fortype:300C, 600C, 1600C,2200C, 30000

1000c-3000D
(15) 280�-?9�50 Flexure sheet lor typer '1254,804-200M

(15) 280-m$ Fbxu.e sheet tor type: 3000C-60000, 4000C
16 F2-152 Pressure sp.ing
17 240-40ß Sloo screw

18 280-2003 Stop plate
'19 2&-m42 Salsty device
20 280-3020 Screw
21 280-3046 Nut M3

B 03.02
+

PAG OERLIKON AG



Prg€ci,so sERIEs.soo
WEIGHING CELL

Kev No. Part No. De3criPlion

22 3350-005 NTc-resistor 330k

23 3719'000 Connedion wire

24 280-3044 Knurled nut (lot typ€: 125A,804'200M)

25 280-2056 Floxure strap ttr type: 2200C, 4000C, 3000D, 6000D, 6000G,
12oOOG, 5oOM-2000c, 1000c€000D, 3000c-6000D, 5000012000c

26 280�-3047 Bolt

27 VSM 13300 Screw M4x8

2A 280-30,ß Screw

29 240-3094 Screw M3x8

30 vSM 13Ki28 Countersunk scre{ M3x6

3l VSM 13300 Screrv M4x8 tor type: 4000C, 3000D, 6000D,
6000G, 12000G, 3000c-6000D, 5000012000G

(31) VSM l3il00 Screvr M4x10 fortyp€:800M, 1600C, 2200C,
500M-2000c, 1 000c-30000

(31) VSM 13300 Scrdw M4x16 for lype: 'l60M, 220M, 300C, 600C, 100M-300C

(31) VSM 13300 Sc.ew M4x20 for typ€: 1254, 400M, 804-200M

32 2ß0-A027 Cour{erweightconpl. lortype:125A,160M,220M,400M,800M,
80A-200M, 100M-300c, 500M-2000c, 3000c-60000

34 240-2070 Washet A 4,2

35 VSM13904 Washer O 3,2 brass

36 280-2000 Flexure holdel

37 250-3031 Screw M4x6

38 280-3045 Thrsaded slud lor type: 125A, 160M,220M, 400M,800i,t,
80A-m0M, 100M-300c, 500M-2000c, 3000c-60000

280-5025 Suppon arEle lor type: 1254, 160M,220M, 400M,800M,
80A-m0M, 100M-300C, s00M-m00C, 3000C-6000D

39 VSM 13753 Nut M4

40 300-3000 Sp€cial screw lor lype: 3000D, 6000D,6000G,
12000G, 5000D-12000G

PAG OERLIKON AG B 03.03



Plgciso sERIEs-soo
SENSOR M ECHAN t S M 3 00 -800 1

Key-No,

1

7

9
1 0
1 l

Pad-No.

3251'0t5
280-4034
240-4088
470-7024
3504-398
DtN 912
280-5015
8N381
2€0-7207
3504-609
?80�-720E

Docription

LED
O-ring seal
Rubber
Cable (8 pc.)
Plug
Screw M3x20
Body
Screw Ma5
Board
Plug
Board

2 4 6 8 1 0

PAG OERLIKON AG B 04.01



Preciso sERIEs-soo
WNDSH|ELD 300-fi03

+\.- F-E----l

i[ t

PAG OEBL'KON AG B 05.01



Preciso sEFIEs-soo
wNDSHtELD 300.9003

K€y-No.

1

3

4

7

9

1 0

1 1
' t2

1 3
1 4
.t5

1 6

1 7

1 8

D 3,2 (carlon)

D 2,9 x 6,5

Pan-No,

350-7064
290"4008

350-7066

290.4009

350-7065

BN 712

350-7062

350-4029

350-4012

MW2070-003

350-4030
350-7063
350-4031

350-7005

350-4025

240-4052

BN 1016

350-7061

Oescription

Top Slile
Cover (right/top)

SlUing Rail (right)

Cover (left op)

SlidirE Rail (lefi)

Nut & Washer

Skle Slide compl. {lelt)
Cover (lettibotlom)

Adhesive Tape

Attenuation Tape

Cover (righvbottom)

SUs Sllle (igtt)

Conn€cling Pi6ce

Urder Plate

FIor{ Pane

washer

Screw
Backwall

Dimenslon

M 3 / D 3 , 2

(2x135mm). (2x200rnm)

-> Please note, the @tional windshield 350{.&37 dittets only in tqads to Key-l,to. 14
whbh has herc the Paft-No. 3&-7067 Ufet Plate.

PAG OERLIKON AG B 05.02



Plgciso sERtEs-soo
MAIN BOABD 300-7200/1 0 1ow-rcsolution)

MAIN BOARD 300-7200/1 0 (low-resolution)

tHs
r o l
Tmnl
ffill

PAG OERLIKON AG c  01 .01



Plgciso sERIEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7m0/1 0 llow-rcsolution)

DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN THE DIFFERENT WPES OF MAIN BOARDS

ComDonenß

goard.Ng.

300-7250
300-7251
300-7252
300-7253
300-7254
300-7255
300-7258
300-7257
300-7258
300-7259
300-7260
300-7261
300-7262

Measuring Resislol

190 Ohm
100 Ohm
125 Ohm
75 Ohm
360 Ohm
360 Ohm
100 Ohm
100 Ohm
270 Ohm
75 Ohm
100 Ohm
31 Ohm
3'1 ohm

'Service.No.'

100,-Version-
101,"Version"
'102,'Version'

103,"Version"
104,'Version"
105,"Version"
106,"Version"
1O7,"Version"
108,"Version"
109,"Version"
110,"Version'
11 |,'Version'
112,'Version'

Type T1500(U15&Ul5) Jumper Jl6

300C 1 yes
600C 1 rlo
3000D 1 no
6000D 1 no
160M 2 yes

220M 2 yes
1600C 2 no
2200C 2 no
100M-300C 2 yes
1000C-3000D 2 tb
6000G I no
12000G 1 m
5000D-12000G 2 no

-> ' SeNice-No.' is displayed shotl after switchitg-on the balance

PAG OERLIKON AG c 01.02



Prgciso sE'tE'nsoo
MAIN BOARD 300-7200/10 (hw-rcsolution)

EPROr!tsLabet,ng

-> Please note, it is impodant that the Code ü tllP- label ol the main boad coffespotds whh the one on the
label on the EPROM.

Example:

Main bad Label EPROM Label

Jumper-senings

c82 -> lEC625/lEEE488
CB3 -> USA-oate
Cg4 ) ". F-- t
CB' r b a/(.PrP

CB6 -> Real'Iime Clock
cB7
C 88 -> no+loaliB€Fgisplaf
CBg -> Menu resp. Calibration locked
CBI -> no Service-Mode

t ,=| t , aoooo  E----------r u

PAG OERLIKON AG c 01.03



Plgeci,so sERIEs-soo
MAIN BOABD 300-7200/10 (bwiesolution)

r i r : t E t " 3 i E - i !  : : : :  ' r
:  t r
t

PAG OERLIKON AG c 01.04



MAIN BOABD 300-7200/1 0 (low-rcsolution)
Preciso sERIEs-soo

!"-rf-E

g"-1-ä

. " ü . . .

I I

T - T
tFi lFt ir t  -  |
I I - s - l

: a , : 1 ? 1 : I
ta ;i

,
t a

!"-i-3

3:y - - lFg ;

: : : : : : r : : r i i l  l E d J :

c 01 .05PAG OERLIKON AG



MAIN BOARD 300-7m0/1 0 llow-rcsolution)
Preciso sERIEs-soo

t z

i j :

I I,r;)
i Y
, l
l l
l l
l l

{

* *  l L '
l l  ^ l

r r l r
l t t l
t t t l
l l l l
l l l l
t t t l

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

*,f
, l

I
I
I
I

f ' ,
y i
r i
l 1
l 1
t ;

I -.r
1 l
I I
t t l
t t 5
t | : l
I V

:

c 0t.06PAG OERL'KON AG



Prgciso sEBIEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7200/1 0 (low-rcsolution)

i - l

r"-r1.r i
t !f,e l

: -

I

F-

t :
ö

- * - " - t - - - - t - - . - - t - e

l a . . <  |  |  .

t t r

ä  d c l s d a s

? i r 2 3 ä 3 3

6  ^ c

PAG OERLIKON AG c 01.07



Pl'geciso sERIEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7200/1 0 (bw-rcsoluhon)

ü r '  ü
tr
I t r

t ä  ;

r u i

i  i ä

3 v"-iF:

: 6 3 3  ä s  3 : : : :  d e

PAC OERLIKON AG c 01 .08



Plgciso sERIEs-3oo
MAIN BOARD 300-7200/1 0 llow-tesolution)

1 1
'12

l 4

1 5

1 7

1 8
.t9

20

22

25

26

27

a
a
30

31

34

PAG OEBLIKON AG

Kev-No.

T P 1 ft PzIT P3 IT P 4 lT P sfi P 6I
rP7 ftPAfiPgnPlofiP11 |
TP12fiP13fiP14ftP1sfiP16

U1

U2

U3
u4
u5
U6
c1/c31
R l

czt cst c6t c7 | c8t cat c 1 u
c1 1 | C1 2t C 1 3t C1 4t C21 I Czl
ca I c24t c2g c26/ c30 / c3z
cs!tc36tc42
cstc4
R2l84/R1 1/R 1 tR30
U7

oz1
R3

LJ8

R5

u10
B6/R7lR20/R40/841

c19C20
R1 0 | R24 / R25l R26t R27 /R36
u14
ul5/u16
u13
QZ2

M1tM2tM3tM4

c I 7/C I 5/C1 6/C 18

u't1
u12
U9
RP1

R9/R8

o1

Pos- Pq

I '16

4

7

8

9

1 0

1

1

1
'1

1
'1

1

1

1

1

1
,|

'|

1

1
'|

4

I

1
'1

1

1

Tvpe

27C256

6264

74HC373

80c31
74HC138
77024

0.47uF

2K7

0.1uF

Pa .No.

3500-004

3022-024

3022,033

3019-404

3022-029

3019-403

3022-026

3/�01,447

9304-227

3401-410

33pF

4K7
74HC132

11.0592 MHz

2K

74HC4060

2K2

1M399
'tK

0.2 F

10K

74HC74

TL50OCJ

74HC4520

6Mhz

LSA

2n2

4013

4011

4020

10k

20k
BD68O

3419-033

3304-247

3019-409
3aa1-008

3304-220

3019-410

3304-222
3220-101

3304-210

3420-222

3304-310

3019408

3030-003

3020-525

3881-003

3500-001

3420-?22

3020-084
3020-024

3020-574

3329-100

3304-320

3130-020

c 01 .09



Preciso sE'tEs-soo
MAIN BOAFD 300-7200/1 0 (low'tesolution)

Pos. PC. Tvöe

80679

100pF

16K
'! n8

100K

270K

8C337

LM3O7

220

D

s27X2
PlOK
74HC368

LM393N

4k7

$241

PC88582

33K

zpF
3n3
56K

6V8

47uF

LM 1458

FG71481

6242

3A76€,Khz

300 28X2

4X2

Pad-No.

3130,021

34'16-110

3304-316

3419-2'r8

3304-410

3304-427

3100-004

3030-021

3304-122

3230-901

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

I

2

1

a

21

I

I

1

2

1

1

I

1

1

I

I

I
'|

1
'I

1

1

45

46

47

ß

49

50

52

54

58

59

60

61

a4

Kev-ilo.

c27tca
R13/R14

ca
R16/R42

A17 | A1 8t A 1 9 ,R21 | A22l A23l
R33/R34

11fiz

u17tu1a
R28/ma
D 1 | DZ 04/ Dg D6t D7 / DAI D9 /
010/01 1/Dl2/D'l3/Dl4/D15
D 1 6t O 1 7 | O21 | DzZ D23t D24 |

D25

D3

s2
R12

u19/U20
u21
RN1

u2.
UA
R29/R31/R3ZR35/B37

C3,VC35

R39
D20

c3&c39/c40/c41

u25

DISPL

u24

oz3
sl
54

3241-956

3504,314

3330-001

3019-407
3030-025

3360-005

3022-031

3022-034

3304-333

3419-022

3419-233

3304-356

3241-968

3428'-647

3030-020

3260-017

3022-035

3881-009

3504-330

3504-327

PAG OERLIKON AG c  01 .10



Prgeciso sERIE'nsoo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 300.7203/10

(lowiesolution)

POWER SUPPLY BOARD 3&7203/IO

c l
o,l JlF

o,t !F

0 , l u F

,.ffi- qF,.ffi--H

l0O0!F
c 5

22@ yF 1000JJ F

PAG OERLIKON AG c 05.01



Preciso sEn*'nsoo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 300.72üNO

(lotv-rcsoMkm)

.Lz

c,
E .

-  l - €

l - l  o o

3 3

Y
x
. ö e
- Eä s
o . ä
) o

9 r
A 9(r-E

rb
I

1

{

I8 ;  +

r  i : l  : g
i " t11 " i

E  ä  g i

iä  l i
.t_ .t-

c 05.02PAG OEBLIKON AG



Precig sEBIEs-soo
POWER SUPPLY BOAPD 300.7243/1 O

(bw-rosolutbn)

PAG OERLIKON AG c 05.03



Preclso sE*tEs-soo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 300.7203/1 O

(low-rcsolutbn)

KEYNO. ORDER-NO. DESCRIPNON

Cl....C4 342e410 CAPACITOR 0,1 uF

C5 UA-A2 CAPACITOR 2200 uF ELKO

C6....C8 U&a10 CAPACITOR 1100 uF ELKO

C9....C12 3401-410 CAPACITOR 0,1 uF

D1....D4 3210.004 UNIVERSAL DIODE

G1....G4 3220-008 RECTIFIER

rcr 30s0-002 lc 7805 VoLTAGE REGULATOR

tc2....tc3 3050-005 lc 7812 VOLTAGE REGULATOR

tc4 3050-00'�r lc 781s VoLTAGE REGULATOR

J1....J5 3714-003 JUMPER

PAG OEBUKON AG c 05.04



Plgciso sERIEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7201 n 0 (highresolution)

MAIN BOARD 3(tu7m1 n 0 Oigh-resolution)

br-r
r Lll

Lql

+-

t l
t l
l 3 l
t l

E[;l
Ft I
U-

Lll

u
H

lrQl

INE BßUTE ILE

J

-
.0

z

tNE EAUTEILE

PAG OERLIKON AG c 02.01



Preciso sE,tEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7201 /1 0 (high-rcsolution)

DIST/,NCNONS BETWEEN TI,E DIFFERENT ry�PES OF MAIN BOARDS

bmponqis

Boar+No.

300-7270
300-7271
300-7272
300-7273
300-7274
300-7275
300-7276

TyPe

400M
4000c
500M-2000c
800M
3000c'60000
1254
80A-200M

lsasuring R€lslol

125 Ohm
51 Ohm
75 Ohm
100 Ohm
51 Ohm
390 Ohm
270 Ohm

'Service.No,*

't 20,'Version'
121,'Versbn'
1 22,'version'
1 23,'version-
1 24,'Version'
125,'Version'
1 26,"Version'

-> ' Se'Vice-l,to.' is displayed sllotl after switchitrg-on the balance

EPROIt-Labe ng

-> Please note, it is impodanl that the Cde on the label ot a1e main bad @respds with the one on the
label on the EPROM.

E ample:

Main bad Label EPPOM Label

Jumper€€ ngs

cB2 -> tEC625/lEEE488
CBg -> USA-Date
c94
c85
CB6 -> Real Time Clock

CB8 -> no Floating Display
CBg -> Menu resp. Calibration locked
CBl -> no Service-Mode

|  ( _

lll r;
büüöb
( a g

PAG OEBLIKON AG c 02.02



Plgciso sE'tEs-soo
MA\N BOARD 300-7201 n 0 (high -rcsolution)

i 9 2 Z e ? r A . � a 3 .E e : 9 ; ; . r e : r . 3

PAG OERLIKON AG c 02.03



MAIN BOARD 300- 7201 / | 0 (high-rcsolution)
Preciso sERIE'nsoo

ö

. ä  9 r  äö T-'-'
T - T
3F]14

t h t

x  F  e : " t s  : a 1 1 : 1 :

t a  n

I

: : . : 1 : 1 : :  : : r a 1 1 : a  r r  : s o

I
a  . .

. - " " - - " - - " : : : : :  t c t c t
I

c 02.04PAG OERLIKON AG



Prgciso sEn*s-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7201 /l 0 (high-rcsolulion)

Ä

iY
l 1

-
I
I
I
I
I

:t

:_

ol
1L

I
I
I

$

1 - 1
- -
t l

;J
t ö
l
L-c

6 :

:

2
:

l l ; '

J

3 : 3  i "  I  " 6

PAG OERLIKON AG c 02.05



Preci,so sE'tE'nsoo
MAIN BOARD 300-7201 n 0 (hbh-rcsolution)

: -  I

.*;-i

il
" ' l

o l
I

ä  ä E 4 e J A e

: i i i 3 6 E 3

PAG OEELIKON AG c 02.06



Plgciso sE'tEs-soo
MAIN BOABD 300-7201 /1 0 (hbh-rcsolution)

7

1 0

1 1

1 3

1 5

1 6

1 7
'18

1 9

m

24

27

a
a
30

31
alt

1 5

1

1

I

1

1

1

3

1

I

1 4

7

t
I

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

'I

1

Pos. Pc. Pad-No.

3500,004

3022-024

3022-033

3019-404

3022-023

3230-901

Key-No.

TP1,TP2,TP3,TP4,TP5,TP6,
TP7,TP8,TPg,TP1O,TP11,
TP1 2,TP1 3,TP1 4,TP1 5

U1

U2

U3

U4
D1,D2,D3,D4,D5,D6,D7,D8,
09,D10,D1 1,D13,D14,D! 5,
D16,017,018,D19,D20,D21,

025

U7
U9

c1,c19,C23
R1

R2

c2,c3,c4,c5,c6,c7,c8,c14,
c1 6,C20,C21,C2,C24,C27
c9,c10

R3, R7,R20,R23,R27,R30,
R41

s3
U8

U6

u5,u20
ozr
RN1

u12
u13
RPl
u15
Q1

Q2

c11,C12

R5,R6

c l3
Dl2

LS

27C256

6264

74HC373

80c31

74HC138

7702l�

0.47uF

2K7

2K

0.1uF

EXP

74HC132

HEF4O4O

74HC368

11.0592MH2

4k7

ADC5601

1M399

10k

oP17

BD68O

8D679

100pF

16K
'1n8

8V2

3019-403
3022-026

3401-447

3304-227

3304-220
340't -4't 0

3419-033

3304-247

33pF
4K7

30 t 9-409

30 t9-407

3881-008

3360-005

3030-009

3220-101

3304-310

3030-026

3130-020
3130-021

3416-110

3304-316

3419-218
3241-98.2

PAG OERLIKON AG c 02.07



Prrgciso sEBIEs-soo
MAIN BOARD 300-7201 /1 0 (hbh'rcsolution)

33

u

Pos. Pc. TyPs

100K

270K

1 K

3,6864Mh2
100

5K6
10K

8C337
10uF

PlOK

LM307

LSA

s27X2
20

LM393N
FG7,I481

PCB8582

6242

33K

22pF

32,768Kh2

3n3

3V0

56K

6V8

47uF

LM't 458

30028.x2
5a241

Part-No.

3304-410

3304-427

3304-2'10

3881-006

3304-110
330+256

3304-310

3100-004

3428-6r0

3330-001
3030-021

3500-001

3504-314
&304-122

3260�-017

302.-034
3022,035

3304-333
3419-0?2

3381-009

3419-233

3241-930

3304-356

3241-968

34n-U7

3030-020

3022-031

8

'1

1

1

7

Key-No.

88,R3{},R42

R9,Rl 0,R1 1,R13,R14,R18,
R24,R34

R12,R38,R39

QZ2

R15

R16

R17,R19,R21,R22,R25,F26,
R36

Tt,T2,T3

c15,c17,C18

R4

u10, u11
M1,M2,M3,M4

S2
R28,R40

u l4
DISPLAYl

u17

u18
R29,R31,R32,R35,R37
c25,C26

cza
D2zOn
B4a)
D24

c29,C30,C31,C32

u19
sl
u16

37

38

39

40
41

42

€

44

g

59

6t

64

67

68

1

4
'I

'|

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

l

1

PAG OERLIKON AG c 02.08



Precisg sERIEs-soo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 280.7203/10

(high-rcsolution)

POWER SUPPLY BOARD 280-7203/10

o,l JlF
c2

0,,1 JJ F

1000lJF
c 5

l0O0!F

1000! F

PAG OEBL'KON AG c 04.01



Preciso sE'rEs-soo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 280-7203/10

(hbhresolution)

cz

9 c .

| , l

5 8
F c t

e

A R
+ c.'
o ) -

sg  * ;F
3  *  6 - r
* s  ü
1 ?  " 9

t l

i  i "- r 8
( l > r > > 2
o ' n ' ^ 9 Y ,

+ il c - g

r ä r ä  i g  g E
i '? ii "i 1'?

{

I

=

c 04.02PAG OERLIKON AG



Prgciso sEBIEs-soo
POWER SUPPLY BOARD 280-7203/10

(high-rcsolution)

a

PAG OERLIKON AG c 04.03



Prgciso sE*tEs-soo
POWEN SUPPLY BOARD 280.7M3/1 O

(hÜ-rcsolutbn)

KEYNO. ORDEB-NO. DESCRIPNON

C1....C4 3426-410 CAPACITOR 0,1 uF

C5 u28-92. CAPACITOR 2200 uF ELKO

C6....C8 3428-810 CAPACITOR 1100 uF ELKO

C9....C12 3401-410 CAPACITOR 0,1 uF

D1.,,,D4 3210-OO4 UNIVEBSAL DIODE

G1....G4 3220-008 RECTIFIEB

IC1 3O5O.OO2 IC 7805 VOLTAGE REGULATOR

tc2....tc4 3050-001 lc 7815 VOLTAGE REGULATOR

Jt....Js 3714-003 JUMPER

PAG OERLIKON AG c 04.04



Plgciso sE'tEs-soo
ANALOG U E BOA R D 3OO.72OZ1 O

ANA LOG U E BOAND 3M-72021 O

o o o o o
o o o o o

PAG OERLIKON AG c 03.01



Plgciso sE*tEs'soo
ANALOGU E BOAR D 30 0.720 21 O

t,

; " :

? T ?
'l "t -t E

^ ;  E  !

PAG OERLIKON AG c 03.02



Preciso sE'tEs-soo
AN ALOGU E BOAR D 30 0-720 2/1 O

Pos,

1

3

5

7

1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
't8

1 9
20
2 l

Pc.

3
4
1
1
1

Key-ito.

T2,T1,T3
D5,01,D3,D7
tc4
D4
D2
AP
AOUT,Jl
rc3
R14
R13,Rt
R4,R6

R7
R9
R8,R11

R3
B2
810,  B t  2
tc1
815
R16

TyPe

sT10g]
1N,H4A
UAA180

LED
5X2V
2X1H
LEDlO
56k
10k
5kt
10k
1k8
470R
1k0
1M1458
100k
82k

LM3O7
90k
9k0

Part-No.

3602-008
3230-901
3030-010
3241,956
3251-004
2a�0-7014
3504-360
3251-012
3304-356
3304-310
3304-251
3330-001
3304-218
3304- t47
3330-002
3030-020
3304,410
3304-382
3304-256
3030-021
3304-390
3304-290

1

1
1

1
I
'|

I
1
1

PAG OERLIKON AG c 03.03



ANALOGUE BOARD 300-7205/1 O
Prgciso sERIEs-soo

ANALOG U E BOAR D 3@.748/1 O

[-FEll:lrcr

| (- .1-

3ga-7242/  tg

rTTn -l

[rp7_l

I  r -
I  I  r .- t - t l

lrol
tit
t_ l I--

tr
IETTN

t-e�-15-lf

FI
o
I

) 5 1

c
tr
tr
o
o

tT--11 l)zn
t l
t I l
l o l

l 6 l
l l
L ]
rc3

c 06.01PAG OERLIKON AG



Pleciso sE'tEs-soo
ANALOGUE BOARD 300-7205/1 O

- b-'r"

9 t

i i i  "'t 't -t g

PAG OERL'KON AG c 06.02



Plgciso sE'tEs-soo
ANALOG U E BOAR D 3OO.72O 91 O

Pos. Pc.

3
4
t
I
I
t

I
I

1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
'I

1
2
3

7
8
9
1 0
1 1

14
1 5
1 6
1 7
18
19
20
21

D5,D1,D3,D7 1N,g4a

Key-tlo.

T2,T1,T3

Type

sTt 033

Part-No.

3602-008
3230-901
3030-010
3241-956
3251-004
28/)-7014
3504-360
3251-012
330+356
330+310
3304-251
3330-001
3304-218
3304-147
33ßO-002
3030-020
3304-410
3304-382
3304-256
3030-021
3304-390
3304-290

tc4
D4
D2
AP
AOUT,Jl
rc3
R14
R13,81
R4,R6
R5
R7
R9
R8,R11

R2
R10,  R12
tcl
R 1 5
R16

UAA180

LED
5X2V
2X1H
LEDlO

10k
5k1
10k
1k8
470R
1k0
1M1458
100k
g*.

LM307
90k
9k0

PAG OERL'KON AG c 06.03



Preciso sEBIEs-soo
SERVICE TOOLS

SERVICE.TOOLS AN D EQUI PM ENT

Apparatus: Voltmeter,Soldering,-iron

Tools:
- Standard: Screwdriver-set No. 0, l ,  2, l ,  4, J (I lat blade)
-  Spec ia l :  Q  

p in  O  3  pv29 .4 l . l oo ,  @ e in  O , ,  pw29 .41 .üoo ,
(2  S top  W.41 .1487 ,  g )  F i x in t -b lock  W.41 .1488 ,
(, Al ignment;piece W.41,1486, l9 Cenrring mandrel
\ t . 41 .145715 ,  ( ,  P in  W.51 .722 ,^C9  Cenr r i ng  bo l r  w .4 l . l r r70 .
(?) Cenrring bush V. 41.1480, (Q) Ass€mbly plore (f lexure orm)

w.4r.r553

sE RweE-wE RzEUc E u N D AusR üsru Nc
Ceräter Voltmeter,Lötkolben

Werkzeute:

H i l f ss t i t t  O  t  ewZ l . ' r l . lOO^@ Hr l l ss ( i f t  O4  Pw29 .4 r . s0O.
H i l f sansch lag  W.41 .1487 ,  ! ! )  Be fes r i gungsk lo t z  W.4 l . t 4EE,
Aus r i ch ts teg  W,4 l , l 4_86 ,  (6 )  Zen r r i e rdo rn  \ l . 4 l . l 417 l  r ,
H r l f s t r f r  v . i 1 .722 ,  @ Ze i t r i e rbo l zen  w .41 .1470 ,
Zenrrierbüchse W.o t i laO. @ vontoge-prolte I Lenkcr

tv4t.1553

@

J=--=-__r-

Nr ,  0 ,  l ,  2 ,  J ,  4  und  Jraubenzieher-SatzSch

E
- Normal:

- Spezial:

E l d lü+:
q=4'--

u--r-

6

@ w 4r.1553

PAG OERLIKON AG D 01.01



ASSEMBLING INSTURCTION (Webhing ce )

A&SEMBLINC INSTRUCNON FON SERIE$fiN

The different signs which appear in tnese lnstructlons are:

@ normal posit ion

posit ions for tools

Instructions for exch ot f lexure sheet on balance arm:

batance arm @ with the black screws-  F r t  I r x rng -b locks  @
M4x20 (surface "Arl

on ri tht and lelt  side oI
should be al igned).

x'12

- Assemble both f lexure-sheets (r ight/ lelt) with the nuts @ and screws M4xl2 ro
balance arm.

- Disassemble both l ir ing-blocks @ from the balance arm.

Assemb l ing

I . ln! 'oduce the suppor t piece @ (larger side to the right side)into the balance arm/.:\
\ 9 '

l"ft

PAG OERLIKON AG D 02.01



Prgeciso sE'rEs-soo
ASSEMBLING INSTURCTION (Webhing celD

Aline balance arm to the chassis with 2 frxrnß-blocks | i l  and 4 black screws M4x20
(atignment l ine B ). Then f ix both scre*s @ on rhe-Tiexure sheets (r ight/ lelt),

J. Assemble rtop @ {..gq* part) on chassis.

A::loj:^'l:t_41:- Qi3 rte^lita.nce arm with the wastrer @ anag..* @ .
(.ramp the stop ptate qy) wrth the bortom and upper-pa 

 

of rhe stop L1l .

Assemble  oo t  comot ,  6 .  6 ,
CAick pot . w'th tire piä QJ-G-f' nel.. .Plaie chassis sidewards, push centrrnt manorer
fe]l tniou6r' por and chass*i1. nss".ur" J ....*i @ u+'ri"lJ I ;;;;;; €tattn. to the posit ion oI the pot's hgllows). Place weighing sysrem lo rhe norme(a-ttn. to the posrt ion of the pot's hollows). Place i i 'eighing sysrem lo rhe norXal

in8 system sidevart{ and tight the 3 scre*s @

t .  Place weithing system tothe normal posit ion.
Disassembie piunger coi l  (f  .  Ctreck ihe space inside the pot with the pin @ and
c lean  l ne  po t .

6 .  Assemb le  p lunger  co i l  G ) .
Clean plunger ioi l  andXsemble i t  wlth lhe centrinq bolt f i ' ]  .  Fix the cort wrlh
2 screws @) MlxE ald 2 .rashers @ 1!.3,2 brass.hemo"e'"e <"n r. ing uoti @;naassemble cXer disk @ wirh t screwX @ counrersunk head M4x22,6.

PAG OERLIKON AG D 02.02



Prgci,so sE'rEs-soo
ASSEMBLING INSTURCTION (Weighing cett)

8 .

7 . Assemble NTc-resistor @ .

Assemble sensor mechanism (ö .
Lead rhe \TC's wires throuph-the sensor's board

:r'::i l. 
@ M4x21 (M3x20) and 2 washers @

9. Assemble vane (1lJ
Assemble vane @ wirh the....* @ Nllxt and rhe wasner@ Check i l  vane
rs  In  the  mrdd le  o l  senso rs -hous ins ' s  s l i t .

10. Assemble
Flexure arm compl. on top, Check the {lexures: reflecrion of embossint, paral lel ism,
strai8htness ca. 0,1 |am. Push two pins(21 (0 4) throuRh I lexure arm and chassis.
nsseäbte 4 r.r.*t @ utxs,4 waihersL@ and 4 dis"k spring @

I l .  Assemble
Place weighint system on back wall.  Flexure arm compi, on bottom. Check the
I l exu res :  re f l ec t i on  o f  emboss ing .  Dara l l e l r sm.  s t ra i sh tness .ä .0 . tmm.  Assen lq le
4 .  sc rews  @ M4x8 ,4 .washers  @and  4  d i sk  sp r ing "  @ ,  f i x  a i t  g  . . r " * ,  @ ,
lne lwo prns L, shoulO move \rtthout delentron.
4l lsl! ]g! i  Oo nol try to bring tensjon ro the  exures by r ightem them.

12. Assemble I lexure strao (i) .
DArssemble p'n @ on.feY and the al i tnmenr p'"..  @ , Assemble lwo sg{ce pieces
\rl  (rt  (nere are somer, l lexure s_trap (L, with-two torsion-protections q, , I$r 'o

wasners qg ano two screws Qr(take notrce ot postt lon).

l l .  Place weighing system back ro the normal posit ion.

hole. Fix sensor mechanism with
. Al ign sensor support to the

14, Assemble salety-device @

Disassemble

Solder
N TC-resistor

Remove
lne two ptns
Ilexureg and

Assemble

Disassemble f ixing-block@ on left.  Assemble.g..* @! to the ba_lance arm
(2), asqemule sa{ery-devic-ice ( i} with screw 6) ru,, i f ,  washer 6D and drsk

tpYns. @ . check/;ig* the Ypace irom _scre*-@ to satery-a"X. @ 
- -

wtln rne cenlrrng DLtsh L2) .  uo the same tor the r l tht  stde.

1 7 .

t5 .

1 6 .

the stop Ol and assemble ,top ,.."* @

the sensor's board.

the weighing system. Check al l  the

and coil  connecting wires to

@ 0 + , o n " p i n @ g t r r o m
the cleanness of the system.

t 8 .
Put weighing system into housjng,s bottom. Fix i t  with i  screws @ and connect
the sensor's Dlue to lhe main boärd-

PAG OEBLIKON AG D 02.03



Preciso sERIEs-soo
ADJ U STM E NT I NST R UC TION

_\o

I

I
I
I
I

Povgsqpply

,,-\Ö

E T---l

uxl-Hl I Main board
E l  I

LI

E E s
O-Rzo Orimmer)

PAG OERL'KON AG D 03.01



Preciso sERIEs-soo
ADJ U STM E N T I N STR UCTI ON

ADJUSTMENT 'NSTRUCNON FOR WEIGI1ING CELL

l . Unsolder iumper @ on main board.

Level the balance with rhe levell ing screws. Plug on the balance2 .

l.  Adiust symmetry
- At both end-posit ions oI the balance arm, the capacity indicator should have

a certain voltage, a posit ive and a neg{t ive one, The symmetrical voltage value
.an be adjusted with the stop-sc.ew (17)

- This voltage can be measurei on pinsYCt t and LC t2 (toad cell-prut on marn
board), and its range can be regulated with the tr immer (R20) on matn toard.

,. Corner load adjustment
Adjust corner load with a testweight with the
The adjustment is done by turnint the screws

value oL!/ l  of the balance's capaclry.
(, and (4 . Set corner load to +/-

Set symmetry voltate to +/- l ,J V.

4. Check init ial load

I  d igi t .

6 .  A d j u s t l i n e a r i s a t i o n

The init ial load deviations, Error 60 (fal l ins below the minjmum convert ion
range), and Error 6l (exceedint the maxim-um converstion range), can be adjusted
wrth lhe jumper Q, ( i f  available) on main board.
- Unloaded weithing pan, Error 60 should not appear,
- Full  capacity on weighint pan, Error 6l should not appear.

(with mult i lunctionbox and cover plate l inearisation)
Balances with one range

a) P.ess button I, zero point (unloaded weighing pan), display bl inks for about

bl inks for about 8 t imes.
bl inks for about 8 t imes.

b)

c)

E t imes.
b) Place l/2 capacity on pan, press button 2. Display
c) Place ful l  capacity on pan! prcss button 3. Display
d) Press bulton 4, l inearisatton wil l  be evatualed.

Dual range balances

Linearity oI the f irst range (small)

a) Press button I, zero poinr (unloaded weighing pan), display bl inks for about
E t imes.
Place l/2 capacity (oI small range) on pan, press button 2, display bl inks for
about 8 t imes.
Place ful l  capacity (small range) on pan, press button l,  disptay bl inks lor about
8 t imes.

d) Press button 4, l inearisation wil l  be evaluated (oi small range). A rouno srtn
wil l  appear on display's left side,

PAG OERLIKON AG D 03.02



Preciro sERtEs-3oo
A DJ U STM EN T I N STR UC T I ON

Linearitv of rhe second range (high)

e) Press button I, zero point (unloaded weighing pan), display bl inks for aboot
8  t imes .

f) Place l/2 capacity (oI high range) on pan, press button 2, display bl inks for
abour 8 t imes.

g) Place lul l  capacity (of high range) on pan, press button 3, display bl inks for
about E t imes.

h) Press burton 4, l inearisatlon wil l  be evaluated,

7. Check instabil i ty
Insert lhe "Iestprogramme l"-plate into mujt i functionbox. place the ful l  caDacitv
of the balance on the weighing pan. press button 2 ( insrabil i ty). By pressing burron
2, an instabil i ty reference number starts to be measured over t0 short inte?ration
periods. Two successiveiy measured values are subtracted and the absolute 

-value

of the difference is accumulated and displayed (red diode l ights up wben measurjng
is f inished). The instabil i ty relerence number should be meaiured 5 t imes. In doine
so, the two worst of the Jive measured reference numbers should nol be taken
into account. Each of the three remaining values should be smaller than IOO counts.
Choose a suitable place for the balance, e,g. a stable table with vibrarlon oamper.
The_ balance should be equipped with a draft shield ( i f  aväilabte). The place shoutd
be  f ree  f rom v ib ra t i ons  and  d ra t t s .

Check hyster isis
Place f irst test weight ( l /2 capacity) on weighing
second test weight ( l /2 capacity) on weighing pan,
and read out display. Repeat this procedore three
be  + / -  I  d ig i t .

9. Disconnect balance from the mains
5oloer JUmber qq on main board. See page KD280-4.2./1, Connecl balance on
the mains.

ze(o.
tr immer (Rll) "zero" on analogue board. The voltage
can be measured on pin I and pin OUT on the

8 .
panJ press tarlnt button. Place
remove second test weight

t imes. Allowed deviation should

10. Analogue oulput adjustment to
Adjust output voltage with the
should be 0,00 V */- 0,01 V. It
analogue board.
This procedureshould have been done with an unloaded weighing pan.

PAG OERLIKON AG D 03.0s



Preciso sE'rEs-soo
ADJ U STM E N T I NST R UC TION

ll. Analo8ue output adjustmenl by lul l  capacity.
Place a testwei8ht (ful l  capacity) on weiShint pan, adiust output voltate with the
trimmer (RE) "AoUT'i on analotue board, The voltage should be 1,00 V +/- 0,01 v.
It  can be measured on pin f and pin OUT l ike i tem 10.

12. Capacity indicator adjustment
Place a testweight (tul l  capacity) on weighing pan, adjust capacity indicator with
the tr immer on analotue board to a 100 % capaaity. That means
the last yel low LED should l ight up and the red LED should not.

13. Reassemble housing's top with screw @ tr,t+xl ana wasner @

14. Ceneral check
- lnstabil i ty (ful l  capacity) 100 digits
- Linearity +/- I  diSit
- Hysteresis +/- I  digit
- Corner load deviation +/- I  digit
- OverI low (OL), underf low (UL) and "switch over" change of range
- stabil i ty detector "t, '

lmDortant

Vhen contacting PAG Ior technical assistance, the fol lowing points are being
required {or a prompt servicei
- Balance type, e.R. l00C
- Order-number. e".s. l . lo.ZSO-gqlt I

i"rri;8;;;;.-;:;. n-.llzoizöJ (raber on the rear)
- Serial-number, e.g. No. t009-202 (label on chassis)
- EPRoM-number, e.g. No. 28106-00 (label on EPROM)
- Pro8ram-number, e.g. No. 5007-00 (testprogram I, button 4)
- Accurate descript ion oI the defect
- Wei8hing results

PAG OERLIKON AG D 03.04



Plgciso sE,tEs-soo
ADJ U STM E N T I NST R UC TI ON

COBNER LOAD ADJUSTMENT

Procedure

\

-@l-
I
I

l .  Check corner load deviations between corners A-B and C-D. The corner which shows
most deviation should be adjusted f irst.

2. Corner load adjustment ts done by turnlng the scre*r@"na@
Screu/luis for the adiustment of rhe corners A and B,
screw(rist for the adjustment of the corners C and D.

J. Examples:

l) Between corlers A and B there is a difference of 17 digits. A = 0and B = -17.
Turning screw@in clockwise direction, corner B wil l  increäse its value on display,
that means the error of -17 digits wil l  become smaller. I t  wil l  to to -10, -t and
reach Oand then go to +J, +10, etc. Depends on how far the screw I wil l  be
turned.

2) Between corners C and D there is a di l lerence oI l7 digits. C = @and D = -17,
Turning screw@in clockwise direction, corner D wrl l  incre;se its value on display,
thal means the error o{ -17 dit i ts wil l  become smaller. I t  wil l  to to -10, -5 and
reach O and then to to +r, +10, etc. Depends on how lar the screw 2 wil l  be turned.

Reaching O on al l  corners A-8, C-D, then corne.s E-F, G-H should be checked
too.

The tolerance on the
with a test weiqht of

PAG OERLIKON AG

corner deviation should be +/- I  dit i t .  I t  should be checked
which the value corresponds to l / l  of the balance's capacity.

D 03.05



Preciso sE*rEs-soo
ERBOR DISPUY

ER RO R- DI SPLAY SE RI E$SIN

1. Operatlno Elror

1.1 Oisappears by correcl handllng

Error 1 - no pr€ramme plate on the rruhifunction box
E(ot 2 - no display in lhese unils possible (GN, ct, C.M.)

- relerence value too smallor negative (percernage programme)
- measurs valüe devialion bigger than t- 50% ol the relerence value (statistic programme)
- rclercrrc€ valus smaller than + 100 digils (stalistic prooramme)
- density of th€ solid bigg€r than 25 gr'ccm (d€nsity programme)
- at leasl one measured value is on overload, respectively on underload range (animal weighing
pr€ramme)

Efiot 3 - relerence weight too smallor n€gative (counting pDgramme)
- less lhan two neasure values stored (stalistic programme)
- density olthe liquU smallerthan 0.5 g/ccm or bigger lhan 2.0 gr'ccm (density programme)

1 .2 Corectable *lth suilabls precaulion

Erot 7 - inadmissible extensions connecled (disconn€cl lrom MF-box socket)
Enor 8 - zero poini is rbt in between lhe tolerance limits (unload wgighing pan)
Error 9 - calibration constant smaller than 0.99 or higher than 0.01 {display frozen - switch otf and repeat

calibration procedure)

2. Error ln lho nolmel workino node

2.1 Fatal Error (displayed on cold slai - dilapp€e|! by p.esslng tar" button)

Error 10 - lingarisation factor dsstroyed (repeal linearisalbn procedJre)
Error '1'l - calibration conslants destroyed (recalibrate balance)

2.2 Fatal Error (dlsplryrd on cold start - display tro$n)

Error 13 - balance rnodel code durirE usage destrcygd (switch balancs otf and on again)- Error 14 - invalid balanc€ riodel code (store n€w cod€)
Erro. 16 - internal RAM deleclive {replace micro processor)
Erot 17 - extemal RAM deteqlive (replace RAM)
Enor 18 - EPBOM deteclive (replace EPROM)
Error 19 - wrong EPROM (insed correcl EPROM)

2.3 Servicing Diagnostic Errcl

2.3.1 Tolerable Enor (display on use of testsrogramm€ 1 - disapp€ars by pressirE tare butlon)
Erot 21 - temperatu.e laclor destroyed (fine temperature corpensation inactivated)

PAG OERLIKON AG D 06.01



Pleciso sE,tEs-soo
EBROR DISPLAY

3. Elror in the ediusl wo*lng mode

3.1 Temperature Calibration Enol (correc{ed by doing new lemperatule calibration)

Error 50 - lemperature dillererrce smaller than 100 digits or temperalure values slored in wrong sequence
Error 5l - limit value lor the zsro point correction or scale conec{bn exceeded
Eto( 52 - not allvalues ne€ded lor the evaluation ofthe tempealure curve are available
Error 53 - ascenl of zero poiri or scale loo big

3.2 Initial Load Enor (correcled by changing the load)

Eror 60 - talling b€low the marimum convgdion rarEe
Error 51 - exceedir€ the maximum convenion range

PAG OERLIKON AG D 06.02


